the mass balances when modelling solute-transport. However, as with the number of flow time steps, a higher number
of advection particles leads to extreme increases in model runtimes.

The CFL-factor was looked at just for my own interest.  In the reference simulation the CFL-factor was set to 4, which
means that the maximum distance that advection particles are allowed to travel during each solute time step is four
cells. I thought this was a rather large distance and, therefore, decided to include the parameter in the sensitivity
analysis.

12 As described in the theoretical background the boundary conditions in MOCDENS3D have to be set by means of the GHB-package.
13 Refer to the theory on solute-transport for an explanation advection particles and the CFL-factor.

37

4.4 Analysis sensitivity runs
To answer the so-called “what if”-questions (Oreskes 1994),  28 sensitivity simulations were performed. As with the
reference  simulation,  the  sensitivity  cases  were  run  for  a  total  of  100  stress  periods  of  one  year.  The  ranges  of  the
parameter values that were studied are listed in Table 6.

Parameters Reference
value Range

Groundwater recharge 186mm 139.5mm (-25%) – 232.5mm (+25%)
Concentration rivers 946 mgCl-/l 662 mgCl-/l (-30%) –  1261 mgCl-/l (+30%)
River bed resistance 2 d 0.5 d – 4 d
Sea floor resistance 208 d 1.25 d – 208 d
Effective Porosity 0.3 0.2 – 0.5
Dispersion factor (long/trans) 0.05/0.005 0.005/0.0005 – 0.5/0.05
Transmissivity GHBs  500 m2/d 0 m2/d – 2 000 m2/d
Discretization drainage system 25*25 m2 25*25 m2 – 100*100 m2
Number of flow time steps per stress period (one year) 36 1 – 73
Number of advection particles 4 1 – 27
CFL-factor 4 0.8 – 4
Table 6. Reference values and ranges used in the sensitivity analysis. For the exact characterization of all simulations refer to Appendix H.

The output of the sensitivity simulations was analysed in comparison with the reference simulation:

- the difference in freshwater lens thickness was mapped;
- the difference between the states of the sensitivity simulations and the reference simulation were analysed

over cross sections z=-0.50 m, z=-75 m, x=25 000 m and y=376 100 m. When based on this output or based on
the map with the differences in freshwater lens thickness it was thought useful to look at other locations, extra

[…]

Each parameter is discussed in a separate section. The output of the simulations is presented with respect to the output
of the reference simulation described in Subchapter 5.1, i.e. the states (e.g. freshwater lens thickness, equivalent
freshwater heads, etc.) of the reference simulation are subtracted from the states of the sensitivity simulations. To
illustrate: in order to analyse the influence of 25% more groundwater recharge on the equivalent freshwater heads
distribution, the difference equivalent freshwater head field (WD049)- (WD035)  is  looked  at.  As  mentioned
already in the methodology, all sensitivity simulations and the reference simulation were run for 100 stress periods of
one year.

At the end of each section, a short synthesis on the effects of the parameter on the model output is provided. At the
end of the subchapter, the major findings of the sensitivity analysis are summarized in a Table 16 on page 69.

Table 9. Overview of the codes used to identify the simulations, including the sections in which the sensitivity to each parameter is discussed (for
more details refer to Appendix H).

Parameter looked at Section (page) Reference value Value used for sensitivity
analysis Code simulation

Groundwater recharge 5.2.1 (46) 186 mm

139.5 mm (-25%) WD048
232.5 mm (+25%) WD049
167.4 mm (-10%) WD050
204.6 mm (+10%) WD051

Concentration rivers 5.2.2 (48) 946 mgCl-/l
662 mgCl-/l (-30%)  WD056

1261 mgCl-/l (+30%) WD057

River bed resistance 5.2.3 (49) 2 d
0.5 d WD054

4 d WD055

Sea floor resistance 5.2.4 (51) 208 d
1.25 d WD052
12.5 d WD053

Effective porosity 5.2.5 (53) 0.3
0.2 WD060
0.4 WD061
0.5 WD062

Mechanical dispersion
(long/trans) 5.2.6 (55) 0.05/0.005 0.005/0.0005 WD058

0.5/0.05 WD059

Transmissivity GHBs  5.2.7 (57) 500 m2/d
0 m2/d WD045

100 m2/d WD046
2 000 m2/d WD047

Discretization drainage
system 5.2.8 (61) 25*25 m2 100*100 m2 WD035b

Nr. of flow time steps per
year 5.2.9 (63) 36 (duration 10 d)

1 (duration 1 year) WD038
12 (duration 1 month) WD039

73 (duration 5 d) WD040

Number of advection
particles 5.2.10 (65) 4

1 WD041
8 WD042

27 WD043

CFL-factor 5.2.11 (68) 4
0.8 WD036

2 WD037
Reference simulation Subchapter 5.1 - - WD035

46

5.2.1 Groundwater recharge

In the reference simulation 186 mm of groundwater recharge is supplied to the model per year. To test the sensitivity
of the Waterdunen model to this quantity, in simulation WD048 25% more and in simulation WD049 25% less water is
applied. As with the reference simulation, the distribution of the supply is kept constant over the year.

Freshwater lens thickness. The changes in freshwater lens thickness are shown in Figure 30. The map on the left shows
the impact of a 25% reduction in groundwater recharge on freshwater lens thickness. Especially close to the coast and